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Aivi Kuivonen

From: HOME-AMIF-ISF-COMMITTEE@ec.europa.eu

Sent: teisipäev, 10. september 2019 19:19

To: Robert.Jacso@bmi.gv.at; BMI-I-3-d@bmi.gv.at; BMI-IR-a@bmi.gv.at; BMI-V-4@bmi.gv.at; BMI-II-10-b@bmi.gv.at; Kathrin.Moser@bmi.gv.at; 

Astrid.Kozak@bmi.gv.at; bernhard.hoffmann@bmi.gv.at; Christina.Trapp@bmi.gv.at; Dominik.Kacprzak@bmi.gv.at; gerhard.sulz@bmi.gv.at; 

Gernot.Baumann@bmi.gv.at; Gudrun.Pabst@bmeia.gv.at; Jelena.Ulrich@bmeia.gv.at; mathilde.wolf@bmi.gv.at; ratko.simic@bmeia.gv.at; 

rene.delevigne@bmi.gv.at; Rudolf.Rotter@bmi.gv.at; Silvia.Schabenboeck@bmi.gv.at; Simon.PRAMMER@bmeia.gv.at; 

Tanja.Moser@bmi.gv.at; Thomas.Muehlhans@bmi.gv.at; Vanessa.Reiner@bmi.gv.at; els.vanobberghen@fedasil.be; 

alexandra.weerts@ibz.fgov.be; amif.isf@ibz.eu; Annelieke.Carlier@ibz.eu; isabelle.raes@ibz.fgov.be; magdalena.Irzycka@ibz.fgov.be; 

Philippe.Rosseel@ibz.fgov.be; Stijn.Lenjou@ibz.fgov.be; v.tividosheva@az.government.bg; a.nikolova2@az.government.bg; kushnev.14

@mvr.bg; mpetkova.14@mvr.bg; sar.int@saref.government.bg; Emilia.Georgieva@saref.government.bg; alexander.zwahlen@sem.admin.ch; 

flurina.bertapelle-polit@sem.admin.ch; Margita.preni-dobruna@sem.admin.ch; asavva@moi.gov.cy; apissaridou@papd.mof.gov.cy; 

chadjieconomou@papd.mof.gov.cy; ckyprianou@moi.gov.cy; dconstantinou@moi.gov.cy; efysentzou@pio.moi.gov.cy; 

esavvidou@moi.gov.cy; epapademetriou@papd.mof.gov.cy; mmodestou@papd.mof.gov.cy; stheodosiou@moi.gov.cy; 

schristodoulidou@papd.mof.gov.cy; david.votava@mvcr.cz; eva.klimova@mvcr.cz; ondrej.houda@mvcr.cz; 

Bpolp.referat.44.zb@polizei.bund.de; Iz25@bka.bund.de; m1@bmi.bund.de; Ref92BPosteingang@bamf.bund.de; B4@bmi.bund.de; iz26

@bka.bund.de; Christian.Kahlefeld@bka.bund.de; Claudia.Schaudig@bamf.bund.de; EU1AG@bmi.bund.de; Evelyn.gsaenger@bamf.bund.de; 

Florian.Raupach@bamf.bund.de; jasmin.eberhard@bamf.bund.de; johanna.dietrich@bamf.bund.de; lars.langethal@polizei.bund.de; 

martina.niehaus@bmi.bund.de; OESI4@bmi.bund.de; silke.beermann@bka.bund.de; Sonja.Schnabl@bmi.gv.at; JEG@uim.dk; mny@uim.dk; 

Aivi Kuivonen; Aile Peris; Kristi Lillemägi; Martin Eber; Tairi Pallas; ydeap@yptp.gr; k.iliopoulos@yptp.gr; amichalopoulou@mnec.gr; 

a.dalamagkas@mnec.gr; gxalvatzi@hotmail.com; int.policy@immigration.gov.gr; kkoutroutsou@mnec.gr; ksoulos@yptp.gr; 

m.karavias@asylo.gov.gr; vbartzi@mnec.gr; ablascom@mitramiss.es; FAMI@mitramiss.es; carmen.delaviuda@mitramiss.es; 

fdelpozo@interior.es; francisco.garcia@mitramiss.es; jlgarciasan@mitramiss.es; jcicuen@interior.es; sgiri@mitramiss.es; 

secretaria.dgiah@mitramiss.es; eusa@intermin.fi; angelika.forsstrom@intermin.fi; pauliina.eskola@intermin.fi; sanna.virtanen@intermin.fi; 

fonds-ue-dgef@interieur.gouv.fr; audrey.wiltshire@interieur.gouv.fr; mathilde.comet@interieur.gouv.fr; blandine.charles@interieur.gouv.fr; 

dci-fsi@interieur.gouv.fr; ffe-fr-dgef@interieur.gouv.fr; myriam.bouzouira@interieur.gouv.fr; thierry.johnson@interieur.gouv.fr; 

thomas.peguy@interieur.gouv.fr; yildiz.atis@interieur.gouv.fr; Alesta@mnec.gr; xalvatzi@astynomia.gr; ekaragianni@mnec.gr; 

f.vokotouzi@asylo.gov.gr; igravias@mnec.gr; pmi@asylo.gov.gr; spa@mnec.gr; diceglie@mup.hr; mkobescak@mup.hr; dpecina@mup.hr; 

amiklenicnovacic@mup.hr; davperkovic@mup.hr; mlausic@mup.hr; mbrac@mup.hr; judit.toth@bm.gov.hu; szilvia.szedo@bm.gov.hu; 

apking@justice.ie; ammcdonnell@justice.ie; barry.mcgee@garda.ie; bpryan@justice.ie; DMByrne@justice.ie; 

Douglas.J.Montgomery@gardastaff.ie; eufunds@justice.ie; LTKeane@justice.ie; djmarlborough@justice.ie; AGOBrien@justice.ie; 

BRUPRJusticeAffairsSection@dfa.ie; pjoleary@justice.ie; SConcagh@justice.ie; wcjohnston@justice.ie; arni.gislason@dmr.is; 

bergur.sigurjonsson@dmr.is; vms@mfa.is; fami@interno.it; dipps.fondieuropei.segr@interno.it; dlci.selezionefami@interno.it; 

gabriella.faramondi@interno.it; mara1.dilullo@interno.it; Heinz.Duenser@landespolizei.li; Lukas.Willburger@llv.li; 

Tamara.Farrer@regierung.li; Ulrich.vonLiechtenstein@bru.llv.li; Arturas.Bytautas@socmin.lt; Dovile.Kinaitiene@socmin.lt; 

Aiste.Gerikaite@socmin.lt; Egle.Krupaviciute@socmin.lt; dalia.trinkuniene@vrm.lt; r.butkiene@vrm.lt; Dovile.Jegerskaite@socmin.lt; 
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To: violeta.plotnikoviene@vrm.lt; adisa.calakovic@olai.etat.lu; amif@olai.etat.lu; cadia.hardy@police.etat.lu; claudia.carvas@police.etat.lu; 

conny.heuertz@olai.etat.lu; leon.ludovicy@police.etat.lu; marc.binz@police.etat.lu; Evija.Varna@km.gov.lv; janis.zvilna@iem.gov.lv; 

Marija.Samoilenko@iem.gov.lv; ramona.innusa@iem.gov.lv; santa.sproge-rimsa@iem.gov.lv; fondsekretariatet@polisen.se; 

abigail.b.camilleri@gov.mt; desiree.georgakopoulos@gov.mt; marilyn.grima@gov.mt; michela.boffa@gov.mt; raphael.p.scerri@gov.mt; 

h.j.koller@minvenj.nl; a.heynens@minvenj.nl; j.zinsmeester@minvenj.nl; m.w.j.craenen@minvenj.nl; n.kelly@minvenj.nl; 

w.van.walsem@minvenj.nl; peder.berrefjord.osa@politiet.no; Ingvil.Louise.Nurnberg@politiet.no; Maiken.Katrine.Weidle@politiet.no; 

Paulina.Babis@mrpips.gov.pl; Katarzyna.Dargiel@mswia.gov.pl; Maciej.Kaczorowski@mswia.gov.pl; mariusz.kasprzyk@copemsw.gov.pl; 

carlos.palma@sg.mai.gov.pt; cristina.m.sousa@sg.mj.pt; acm@acm.gov.pt; correio@sg.mj.pt; mgpetersen@sg.mai.gov.pt; 

isilva@sg.mai.gov.pt; ricardo.carrilho@dgai.mai.gov.pt; fonduri.ds@mai.gov.ro; sip.igi@mai.gov.ro; crina.bratanov@mai.gov.ro; 

oana.cozma@mai.gov.ro; fonderna@migrationsverket.se; alma.husovic@esf.se; taina.backstrom@migrationsverket.se; 

Anna.x.svensson@migrationsverket.se; christina.jansson@polisen.se; henry.martenson@gov.se; mats.p.andersson@regeringskansliet.se; 

pesnvm.mnz@gov.si; erik.kern@gov.si; ses.mnz@gov.si; simona.brescanski@gov.si; daniel.podhradsky@minv.sk; 

denisa.valacsaiova@minv.sk; eva.kovalova@minv.sk; jana.krivickova@minv.sk; nadova.katarina@minv.sk; katarina.maliarikova@minv.sk; 

lucia.mikusova@minv.sk; maria.hudekova@minv.sk; simon.sestak@minv.sk; stefan.sido@minv.sk; Ashleigh.Gray2@fco.gov.uk; 

claire.rainey@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; christopher.dunn3@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; jon.morgan9@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

Cc: angelika.hable@bmeia.gv.at; Diane.ANGERMUELLER@bmeia.gv.at; Gudrun.PABST@bmeia.gv.at; Ines.PRAINSACK-WARD@bmeia.gv.at; 

Christophe.Jansen@diplobel.fed.be; emilie.breyne@diplobel.fed.be; Virginie.Jacob@diplobel.fed.be; Desislava.Sitarska@bg-permrep.eu; 

lyudmila.krastanova@bg-permrep.eu; christophe.zufferey@eda.admin.ch; brm.comix@eda.admin.ch; mmodestou@papd.mof.gov.cy; 

David_Vondracek@mzv.cz; smeu_jav@mzv.cz; martin_sustr@mzv.cz; pol-in1-3-eu@brue.auswaertiges-amt.de; pol-in2-4-

eu@brue.auswaertiges-amt.de; eyddju@um.dk; margam@um.dk; sebbyc@um.dk; yassam@um.dk; Home.permrep@mfa.ee; 

mart.hiietamm@mfa.ee; l.nikolopoulos@rp-grece.be; jai@rp-grece.be; s.keletzis@rp-grece.be; v.alexopoulos@immigration.gov.gr; 

blanca.brenosa@reper.maec.es; jesus.fernandez@reper.maec.es; Jutta.gras@formin.fi; agnes.rebuffel-pinault@diplomatie.gouv.fr; 

jacques.de-granrut@diplomatie.gouv.fr; jai.BRUXELLES-dfra@diplomatie.gouv.fr; marie-christine.jaunet@diplomatie.gouv.fr; 

rodolphe.mauget@diplomatie.gouv.fr; ani.franicevic@mvep.hr; jelena.levak@mvep.hr; marijan.jelinek@mvep.hr; istvantakacs@mfa.gov.hu; 

Peter.orosz@mfa.gov.hu; brusselsjha@dfa.ie; vms@mfa.is; carmelita.ammendola@interno.it; gai@rpue.esteri.it; comixlie@bru.llv.li; 

Gintare.Geimanaite@eu.mfa.lt; lina.charasauskaite@eu.mfa.lt; JHA-HOME@eu.mfa.lt; jai.rpue@mae.etat.lu; anne.kayser@mae.etat.lu; 

tom.loehr@mae.etat.lu; zoe.linden@mae.etat.lu; Kaspars.Abolins@mfa.gov.lv; katya.b.scicluna@gov.mt; euaffairs.mhas@gov.mt; 

mario.d.gauci@gov.mt; roberta.c.gatt@gov.mt; rylan.a.patissier@gov.mt; jan.rinia@minbuza.nl; BRE-ASIM@minbuza.nl; comix@mfa.no; 

Jan.Olav.Frantsvold@mfa.no; Marianne.djupesland@mfa.no; mariusz.boguszewski@msz.gov.pl; msm@reper-portugal.be; mmp@reper-

portugal.be; reper@reper-portugal.be; ovidiu.dobleaga@rpro.eu; raluca.seucan@rpro.eu; eva.schultz@gov.se; eu.mnz@gov.si; 

matej.torkar@gov.si; nina.antolovic-tovornik@gov.si; rudolf.kaniski@gov.si; stasa.nunic@gov.si; tanja.erhatic@gov.si; tjasa.skreblin@gov.si; 

ivana.bachtikova@mzv.sk; eu.brussels@mzv.sk; Vladimir.simonak@mzv.sk; Daksha.Mistry@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; 

Hazel.cameron@fco.gov.uk; AbtVIII3@bmeia.gv.at; BMI-III-5-a@bmi.gv.at; BMI-IV-IR-a@bmi.gv.at; ef@integrationsfonds.at; BMI-II-3-

d@bmi.gv.at; gerhard.sulz@bmi.gv.at; amif-isf@ibz.eu; BJS.Baumann@inspfin.fed.be; pierre.reynders@inspfin.fed.be; aeuf@minfin.bg; zvo.18

@mvr.bg; dmp@mvr.bg; KPNikolov@mvr.bg; Andrea.Siegenthaler@efk.admin.ch; commissioner@internalaudit.gov.cy; 

ckyprianou@moi.gov.cy; Stanislav.Bures@mfcr.cz; petr.jirman@mfcr.cz; david.votava@mvcr.cz; Eva.Hrstkova@mfcr.cz; 

tomas.vyhnanek@mfcr.cz; Iz25@bka.bund.de; Serpil.sahin@bamf.bund.de; Thomas.Fernandez@polizei.bund.de; 

Carmen.schmudlach@bamf.bund.de; Hartmut.Jordan@bamf.bund.de; lothar.wellmann@polizei.bund.de; 
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Cc: bpolp.isf.pruefbehoerde@polizei.bund.de; mjo@jm.dk; geh@rigsrevisionen.dk; adt@rigsrevisionen.dk; SiM info; Maarja Roose; Tarmo Olgo; 

DivisionIIfondos@igae.minhap.es; eluengo@igae.hacienda.gob.es; ierrasti@igae.hacienda.gob.es; SVinayo@igae.minhafp.es; 

eusa@intermin.fi; sitao@intermin.fi; Markku.Saarela@intermin.fi; Jyrki.Pennanen@intermin.fi; xavier.delvart@finances.gouv.fr; dci-

fsi@interieur.gouv.fr; fonds-ue-dgef@interieur.gouv.fr; jean-louis.rouquette@finances.gouv.fr; audit51_erdf_cf@edel.gr; 

audit51.erdf.cf@edel.gr; a.margaritopoulou@edel.gr; e.liatsopoulou@edel.gr; EAGGF_FIFG@edel.gr; y.tountopoulou@edel.gr; 

ivan.ramljak@arpa.hr; informiranje@mfin.hr; even.sprlje@arpa.hr; neven.sprlje@arpa.hr; euhat@bm.gov.hu; katalin.heger@eutaf.gov.hu; 

agota.toth@eutaf.gov.hu; agnes.risko@eutaf.gov.hu; balazs.dencso@eutaf.gov.hu; judit.toth@bm.gov.hu; marianna.miklos-

molnar@eutaf.gov.hu; gias@garda.ie; finance@garda.ie; Douglas.J.Montgomery@gardastaff.ie; eufunds@justice.ie; 

ISF@GardaAuditCommittee.ie; wcjohnston@justice.ie; telma@rikisend.is; uffvicecapocoordinamento@interno.it; 

patrizia.tramparulo@interno.it; antonio.colaianni@interno.it; info@cpva.lt; vilnius.rpd.rastine@vrm.lt; rima.dvylyte@vrm.lt; 

Vaida.Ananeva@vrm.lt; Asta.Goncarenko@socmin.lt; Evelina.Matkeviciute@socmin.lt; Vilma.Nortkiene@socmin.lt; rasa.rybakoviene@vrm.lt; 

jean-paul.reiter@mae.etat.lu; laurent.sanavia@igf.etat.lu; philippe.schrantz@police.etat.lu; yves.piron@olai.etat.lu; kanceleja@iem.gov.lv; 

dace.bite@fm.gov.lv; esfrd@fm.gov.lv; noel.camilleri@gov.mt; raphael.p.scerri@gov.mt; h.j.koller@minvenj.nl; s.arya@minfin.nl; 

fundusze.kontakt@msw.gov.pl; Ewa.Radziszewska@mf.gov.pl; Tomasz.Piatkowski@mf.gov.pl; bartosz.ziolkowski@copemsw.gov.pl; 

jan.krzesinski@copemsw.pl; igfinancas@igf.min-financas.pt; cristinarodrigues@igf.gov.pt; ricardoreis@igf.gov.pt; fonduri.ds@mai.gov.ro; 

igi@mai.gov.ro; cristina.chirita@mai.gov.ro; adf.dgf@mai.gov.ro; mihaela.terchila@fonduri-ue.ro; mihai.ciobanu@rcc.ro; registrator@esv.se; 

Shafiq.Babakarkhail@esv.se; registrator.kansli@polisen.se; Barbro.nordgren@esv.se; patrik.wahlund@esv.se; gp.mf@gov.si; ses.mnz@gov.si; 

bozidar.hlebec@mf-rs.si; dominik.rypak@mfsr.sk; vladimir.urmanic@mfsr.sk; jana.danisova@mfsr.sk; eva.kralcakova@mfsr.sk; 

viera.rumankova@mfsr.sk; alexandra.vasasova@mfsr.sk; denisa.sakova@minv.sk; jana.geschwandtnerova@mfsr.sk; 

lenka.gabrhelova@mfsr.sk; pavol.roba@mfsr.sk; zuzana.pikulova@mfsr.sk; zuzana.slaninova@mfsr.sk; zuzana.majkrakova@mfsr.sk

Subject: **CORRIGENDUM ** to note AMIF-ISF/2019/06 - Revised allocation of ETIAS top up to the ISF - Borders & Visa National Programmes in 

2019  - DDL 15 September

Attachments: Ares CORRIGENDUM AMIF ISF 2019 06 - Cover note and Annex I.pdf; Ares CORRIGENDUM AMIF ISF 2019 06 - Annex II.pdf

Importance: High

Dear members of the AMIF ISF Committee, 

  

Further to the information provided on the 29 July 2019 through the note AMIF-ISF/2019/06 (Ref. Ares(2019)4941631) concerning the revision of the ISF National 

Programme (Border and Visa instrument), please be informed that the extra allocation for ETIAS has to be slightly adjusted, to bring it fully in line with its legal basis.  

  

The note AMIF-ISF/2019/06 and its annexes refers mistakenly to a global allocation of EUR 96 527 000. However, since the amount foreseen for the Member States in 

Article 79 of the ETIAS Regulation and in the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/946 is EUR 96.5 million, the ETIAS global allocation cannot exceed the amount of 

EUR 96 500 000. 

  

Therefore, each country allocation needs to be slightly reduced. Each Member State will thus receive an ETIAS allocation of EUR 3 216 666,66 instead of EUR 3 217 566,00. 

Please find the corrected total indicative amounts in Annex I.  
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We sincerely apologise for the inconvenience and kindly ask you to revise the national programme as indicated in the attached Annexes I and II.  

  

Given the tight schedule for the ISF revision, we invite you to submit the draft revised national programme by 15 September 2019 (and no later than 18 September if such 

deadline cannot be respected due to the correction of the ETIAS allocation).  

  

With kind regards, 

On behalf of Beate Gminder, Chair of the Committee 

The Secretariat of the Committee 

  
  

 
European Commission 

Directorate General for Migration and Home Affairs 
HOME.E2: National programmes for South and East Europe, AMIF/ISF Committee 
  

  

  

  


